The mortality and loss ratio assumptions were updated in accordance with the most recent experience investigations;

A data correction on the unit reserves for a 1 day unit price lag that caused a miss-match between assets and liabilities;

The benefits of existing On Call Plus policies has been enhanced to include a return of the benefit premiums on death;

Modelling changes and data corrections were made to the opening reserves rather than the closing reserves to improve

the comparability of the expected and actual cash flows in the analysis of surplus (AOS). The main adjustments were

made in respect of the following:

A correction on some of the dependent codes for parent coverages that should not have been valued as extended lives but rather

as immediate family; and

The following table quantifies the impact of changes, i.e. increase / (decrease) in policyholder liabilities, made in the

assumptions from the previous periods:

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2017 Page 37

4. ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES RELATING TO POLICYHOLDER LIABILITIES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Total (asset) /

liability Change

Total (asset) /

liability Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (1 895 570)  (1 316 463)

Renewal expenses +10% (1 661 786)  233 784   (1 112 785)  203 678

Inflation +1% (1 700 752)  194 818   (1 140 578)  175 885

Investment return -1% (1 819 809)  75 761   (1 242 683)  73 780

Investment return -1% and reduce bonuses (1 824 449)  71 121   (1 245 456)  71 007

Withdrawals +10% (1 871 862)  23 708   (1 322 045)  (5 582)

Risk experience +10% (1 669 346)  226 224   (1 130 480)  185 983

Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (1 870 751)  (24 819)

Renewal expenses +10% (1 636 968)  233 783   (24 819)   -

Inflation +1% (1 675 934)  194 817   (24 819)   -

Investment return -1% (1 791 990)  78 761   (27 819)   (3 000)

Investment return -1% and reduce bonuses (1 796 632)  74 119   (27 818)   (2 999)

Withdrawals +10% (1 847 987)  22 764   (23 875)   944

Risk experience +10% (1 441 594)  429 157   (227 752)   (202 933)

The sensitivities for the 2017 total liabilities are separately disclosed for the insurance contracts and reinsurance assets

below.

2017 2017

4.5

The sensitivity of the insurance liabilities to the main assumptions was tested by calculating the effect of certain

assumptions not being met. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other assumptions remain

constant. The size of the sensitivities was chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that would have a

significant impact on the insurance liabilities, as well as to facilitate comparison with the sensitivities disclosed by other

major insurers.

2016

The above figures combine discounted and undiscounted liabilities. The latter is not sensitive to the assumptions as they

[…]

section of this report to the Group's profit or loss (after corporate taxation) and to the total policyholder liabilities. The

changes are affecting the financial assets and liabilities, as well as insurance assets and liabilities. This is a

management estimate (based on market information available, understanding of the business and the consequent impact

of possible changes) and not a earnings forecast.

Impact to total

policyholders' liabilities

Hedges on interest-bearing instruments are used by investment managers to reposition Assupol Life's views on credit

risk, interest rate risk or to change the shape of a yield curve of different instruments. Derivatives are exchange traded,

i.e. are listed and valued by an independent exchange, and margined on a daily basis.

There are no derivative contracts entered into purely for speculative purposes. All derivative transactions are to hedge the

exposure to changes in the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities.

Change

in

variable

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2017 Page 49

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

Consolidated

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

2017 2017 2017 2017

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 428 895   202 933   (308 804)   (146 112)

-10% (440 999)   (207 504)   317 519   149 403

Withdrawals +10% 20 912   (944)   (15 057)   680

-10% (11 765)   996   8 471   (717)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 237 954   (0)   (171 327)   0

-10% (237 903)   (0)   171 290   0

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (51 701)   (2 652)   37 225   1 909

-1% 81 039   3 000   (58 348)   (2 160)

Inflation +1% 196 973   (0)   (147 047)   0

-1% (168 571)   (0)   126 597   0

Equity prices +10% 86 655   (15)   (62 392)   11

-10% (86 638)   16   62 379   (11)

Change

in

variable

Impact to

policyholders' liabilities

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after

tax

Possible changes on the 2017 policyholders' liabilities are separately disclosed for insurance contracts and reinsurance

assets below.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2017 Page 50

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk

Balances where the Group has exposure to credit risk include all financial assets (excluding equity securities).

No significant credit risk exists with policy loans as the policy will exit should the loan exceed the value of the contract.